

MAHATMA GANDHI CENTRAL UNIVERSITY, BIHAR

[A Central University established by an Act of Parliament]
Dr Ambedkar Administrative Building, Motihari - 845 401, District - East Champaran, Bihar
Website: www.mgcub.ac.in | Email: osdadmin@mgcub.ac.in

F.No.2-1/MGCUB/Acad/2017

NOTIFICATION

In supersession of earlier Notification issued in this regard and further, in compliance of Statute 16 of First Statutes of Second Schedule of Central Universities Act 2009 and Ordinance No. 3 of the University dealing with "Constitution of the Board of Studies and Terms of Office of its Members", the Competent Authority has been pleased to constitute the Board of Studies of Department of Biotechnology in the School of Life Sciences as under:

SI.	Composition		Name of Member
1.	Head of the Department - Chairman & Convener		Prof. Anand Prakash, Head, Deptt. of Biotechnology
2.	Dean of the School or his/her Nominee		Prof. Anand Prakash, Dean School of Life Sciences
3.	All the Professor of the Department		Prof. Anand Prakash
4.	One Associate Professor of the Department by rotation in order of seniority		Dr. Brijesh Pandey (upto 12.11.2020)
			Dr. Satarudra Prakash Singh (w.e.f 13.11.2020 to 12.11.2023)
5.	One Assistant Professor of the Department by rotation of Seniority		Dr. Akhilesh Kumar Singh (till further orders)
6.	Two teachers from amongst the faculty members of the university belonging to the allied and cognate disciplines, nominated by the Vice-Chancellor		Prof. Shahana Majumder Department of Botany, MGCU Prof. Devdutt Chaturvedi Department of Chemistry, MGCU
7.	Two Subject Experts, not in the service of the University, to be nominated by the Vice-Chancellor.		 Prof. D.V. Singh, Department of Biotechnology, Central University of South Bihar Prof. Neelam Pathak, Department of Biotechnology, Dr. RML Avadh University, Ayodhya (UP)

- 2. The term of office of members other than (i) the Ex-Officio (i.e. Head of the Department, Dean of the School and Professors of the Department); and (ii) Dr Akhilesh Kumar Singh, shall be three years from the date of issue of this Notification.
- 3. The Term of Reference of aforesaid Board of Studies Shall be as per Statute 16 (Board of Studies) of Central Universities Act 2009 and Ordinance No. 3 of the University dealing with "Constitution of the Board of Studies and Term of Office of its Members".

Inner. G

MANATMA GANDHI CENTRAL UNIVERSITY Camp Office, Near OP Thana

[DR PADMAKAR MISHRA]

OSD (Administration)

Dated: 10th August 2020

Roghtmathpur, Mothari - 845 401 District - East Champaran, Sihar (INDIA

Copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action please:

- 1. All the members of the aforesaid Board of Studies.
- 2. The OSD Finance(I/C)/ Controller of Examinations(I/C), MGCU
- 3. All the Deans of various Schools/Dean (R & D), MGCU
- All the Heads of different Teaching Departments, MGCU with request to bring the same to the knowledge of all faculty member under their respective Departments.
- 5. Deputy Registrar (Academic & Establishment)
- 6. System Analyst, MGCU with the request to upload the same on University website for information of all concerned.
- 7. PS to Vice-Chancellor for kind information of the Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor please.
- 8. Guard File